Less: Leases committed but not yet commenced as at July 1, 2019 (172,454)

Opening lease commitments of leases commenced as at July 1, 2019 275,858

Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at the date of
initial application 267,573

Less: short-term leases not recognised as a liability (24,138)

Lease liability recognised as at July 1, 2019 243,435

Of which are:
Current lease liabilities 160,679
Non-current lease liabilities 82,756

243,435

The associated right-of-use assets were measured on a retrospective basis as if the new rules had
always been applied, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating
to that lease recognised in the consolidated balance sheet as at June 30, 2019.

The recognised right-of-use assets related to the following types of assets:

December 31,
2019

July 1,
2019

RMB’000 RMB’000

Retail shops and offices 247,225 251,218
Land use right 25,800 26,079

Total right-of-use assets 273,025 277,297

– 11 –

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated balance sheet
on July 1, 2019:

June 30, 2019 July 1, 2019
As originally

presented HKFRS 16 Restated
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets — 277,297 277,297
Land use right 26,079 (26,079) —
Deferred income tax assets 128,298 1,678 129,976

Current assets
Prepayments, deposits and other assets 287,559 (18,241) 269,318

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities — 82,756 82,756

Current liabilities
Accruals and other current liabilities 355,003 (3,745) 351,258
Lease liabilities — 160,679 160,679

Equity
Retained earnings 644,599 (5,035) 639,564

  Practical expedients applied

In applying HKFRS 16 for the first time, the Group has used the following practical expedients
permitted by the standard:

• the use of a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;

• reliance on previous assessments on whether leases are onerous;

• the accounting for operating leases with a remaining lease term of less than 12 months as
at July 1, 2019 as short-term leases;

• the exclusion of initial direct costs for the measurement of the right-of-use assets at the date
of initial application; and

• the use of hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to